In accordance with
Rufe 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

e

Companies House

*ABFIEISO™
A18

22/09/2017 #203
COMPANIES HOUSE

l Company details

vy o [5 [3[5 2[5 [4[2

- Filling in this form

Company name in fu",| Glyncastle Plc (Formerly Unity Power Plc)

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) | Stephen Robert
Surname | Cork
E Administrator’s address
Building name/numberl 52 Brook Street
Street , London
|
Post town |
County/Region r
Poscode lwli [x[ Ts[ofs|
Country
u Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) I Andrew Howard ogstrttzfllrl_admcipisttra:orrl .
Sumname | Beckingham anothe: :fimli?\ri]st:;tgr. e
H Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber' 52 Brook Street 98::':;:?321?::??:25 us about
Street | London anather administrator.
Post town ‘

County/Region

|
|
Pode (w1 [k[ [5[pls|

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

Period of progress report

205 BB 2lofi[7

To date

212 BB ffofil7 ¢

. )

Progress report

[ attach a copy of the'Pyogress report

p

j
I Sign and date l /.\J
Administrator's Signature
signature X

v/
Signature date °'2 W [B_ [mg_ Fz—[?ﬁ—(?

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Udobi Nzelu

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Cork Gully

52 Brook Street
London

, Address

|
|
Iz\:::gion

FIT“_ wh k] [sipfs

on

Telephane

02072682150

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04717 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly
Unity Mine PIc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid heritage we ars an advisory firm bringing clarity to complex
restructuring, recovery and insalvency situations.

The firm remains as committed to our founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago. Qur partners and staff have worked together for
many years, reorganising eperations and structures to deliver sustainable
stakeholder value. The currert trading environment s increasingly
complex, so the solutions we provide for our clients are more creative,
more respensive and more effective than ever.




Contents

Jort Atrpers Tators. Progress Beport 201 September 2017

Gilyncastle Groun Progross Report
Anpardices

- Appendix I Statutory information
Appendix il Group Structure

- Appendix B Extract from the Joint
Adrninistrators’ proposals

- Appendix V- Surnrnary of Receipts &
Paymenis

Appendix V- Surmmuary of the Jout
Administrator’s Trme Costs

24



Cark (3.0 1P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastie plc (formerly Unity Power plc), Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited (formerly
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastie
Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited),
Ocean Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited {zl! in Administration} {together “the Group™)

1. Introduction

Anareve Beckingham and | wore apponted  Jont
Admin stratars of the Group on 30 Octeber 2013,

The automatc end of eact Admuonistration  was
extended from 30 Octoper 2014 to 31 Jaruary 2015 by
virtue of the consent of craditors {0 accordance with
paragrach 78(2) of Schadule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1486 and subseguently by the Court to 37 July 2013
and. thereafter, to 31 Jaruary 2016, 31 July 2016, 30
November 2016, 31 March 201/ and 30 June 2017,

On application of the Joint Administrators the penod of
each Administration was lurther extendec by the Count
to 31 January 2018 for the reasons explained herain.

This report has been preparea in accordance with
Ruk: 18.2 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 and provdes
creditors with an update on the progress of gach of the
Admumistrations sirce our last report for the penod 10 22
Augiust 2017,

Crediors will note that the Jo nt Administrators are able
to seek 1o extend the Administrations by v riue of clause
{@iv) of the Joint Administrators’ aoproved proposals,
as set out at Appendix 3 to this report. which provide
that the Joint Administrators may be at I'berty o do all
such things and gererally exercise all therr powers as
Joint Admirstrators as they in her discration congicer
desrable 11 order to achieve the puroose of the
Admirstrations or to protect and preserve the asseis of

the Groun or rraximisa the reabsators of those asse’s

or of a1y purpose rcidenzat to the proposals,

in June 2017, the regislered names of cerain of the
Group companies were changed o faclitate the sale
pracess as the name change bpetter retiected ne
underlying resource. Reference is made n this report on
oocasion to the former names ¢f the companies in order
10 maintain consisiency w th orevious reporls.

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Fach of the companies withe he Group  was
placed into admumistration on 30 Cetoder 2013 and
Andraw Beckirgham and | were appointed as Jaint
Administrators. The Joint Adminstrators carry out ther
furctions jointly and severally.

We consider that the FC regulaton pn nsolvency
proceedings applies to the Grous and also consider that
they ave “main” proceedings as the Group's reg stered
office and tormer management address are in the United
Kingdorm,

3. Statutory Information
The slatutory informaten relating to e Group i§
atiached at Appendix 1.

4, Principal Activity of the Companies

As praviously reported, the principal activity of the
Group is the developmert and operat.on of the Unity
urderground coal ming, located 1n the Vale of Neath.
Soutn Wales.  The Unity rune is the largest drift
mire in Wales and holas substamtial coposits of high
ranking anthracite coal sutable for the steal industry,
tharmal power stations, ‘erc-alloy carpon additive and
carbomsation plants, water Teatment anc domesto
Jse markets. For ease of reference, we rermind you of



Jort Admarusbalon: Progress Henct 20m Seplenber 2017

e activty of eacn of the enbities within the

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

CHENIT: T

follows.

Glyncastle pic (formerly Unity Power plc) and
Glyncastie Mining Limited (formerly Horizon
Mining Limited)

Gityncastle ple is the ultimate parent of the Group
and wholly owns all of the other companies, eitner
directy or indirectly. A delalled group structurg is
attached at Appendix 2. The principal aciwity of
soth Glyncastle ple and its mmediate subsidiary,
Glyncastle Mining Lim.ted. 15 to raise and oiovide
finance 1o all other companies vathin the Graup.

Giyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity
Mine Limited)

The miring operaton of the Group is carmed out
by Glyncastie Resource Linmted., Deveioprment of
the mine began 11 2003 and extraction from 2011,
Under the cur-eat operating lcense the mme is
focusew on astablishing coal mining operations at
The s teet seam, where thorg are an est.rated 205
rrviion tonnes of reserves,

in 201 and 2012 the Coal Autnonty granied
axtensions to e Unity Mine licanse areq and an
option for lease, Increasing total estimated reserves
0 972 million tonnas.

Ocean Coal Limited

In adduon to the above reserves, Ocear: Coal
Limitea, a non-trading entity. held a conditional
oxploraton Feanse 1o exploit ceposits at the Ocean
Coal field. 1115 estimatad that 11is site holds further
reserves of approximately 1,300 mHion tonnes.

Centreclear Limited

lo faciitate trarsaos o and from the Unty Mine
sie a ralnead has been corstructed o the sartace.
The exsting railway line capacty s 1.8 millior

tganes per year  Cenatreclear Limled owns the

ratheac and is the entity resoonsible for seekirg
opeortinities in rail infrasiructure.

Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handting Limited {formerly Horizon Mineral
Handting Limited)

Both Abpey Mire Limesd ard Glyroastle Mimeral
Handling Limuted are non-trading entities ana are

currently classihed as dormand,

5. Steps Taken Since Qur Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report 1o creditors. we have primarily baen

engaced with reqard o the folloving matters:

Negotiations with Interested Parties

At the time of our last repert. Party A had secured
sutficient investment to fund iis offer to acquire the
share capital of the intormediary holding company
fthe Share Capdtal’™} ard the capital expenditure
required to mptemont the proposed business plan
and recomimence poduction. The terms of a Sale
and Purchase Agreement (SPAY) had been agreed
and an exchange of contracts took place on 14
Fabruary 2017. Completion was d.e to lake place
within six weeks of the exchange.

In late March 2817, we receved notice that Pariy
A would rot pe in a position to progress wiih the
acques.fion as s largest investor was now unwilling
Lo cormmit funds over its concern with the perceived
fevel of cap tal expend-ture roquicd 1o develop the
ming. Despite cur subseguet offorty to clanfy the



kGl LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

pustion. t

# mayor investar w Midrew its suwpport.

Party A contini.es 1o seek tne reguisde funding to
omplele e transacton whils' aus diligerce 1s
ongoirg with a number of other interested parties
ang potenual imvestors.

A further  extension of the perod ¢ the
Admrmisrrator to 31 January 2018 has been

granted oy the Court v arger 1o comiplels the sale
HOLERS.

Reporting 1o the credilors’ committee and
Secured Creditors

We nave regulardy updated the Securea Creditors

with reqard 1o the progress made during the report
perod, parteudarly those tnat sit on the creditors’
committees in respect of Glyncastle Resou-e
Lirited (fonmesly Unity Bine Limited), Glyncastle
tining Limted {formerly Horizon Minrg Limiod)
and Glyncastle plo formerly Unity Power plc).

Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and meairtenance progras has continued
i this report pernod with all stataory roles neing
“faltfled in accordance with mining regulat ons.
The team is primarily involved with monidonng
and regulating methane emissions at tre nune’s
surface, ensuring surface lagoons are compliars
with environmental leg skation and 2:4/7 security.

Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In additon to the mme care ard mainteniance
program, we have also sought o safeguard the
Group's interest 10 the rearby opon-cast guany
known as Bwich Flos, Upor aopointment, i7 was
seemed necessary 1o retar the berefn of the

waste dsposal factty that the quarry proviaes i
the forn of voids for mine spol, thereby presery rg
the value of the mire and tne Groun as a whole.

We cortinue to mantam a dalogue wik e
relevart land ana rmineral lpasenholders and the
local planning avthorhy with 4 v.ow 1o preserving
the Groun 8 nterest,

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract sumnmares of the Joint Ad e stators’ recepis
and payments for the Group are aftached at Appenaix
4. The st@tements confirm both the recepls and
nayments made qunng this report penod. being from 23
February 2017 to 22 August 2017, and the tolal rece:pis
and payments to date, There have been no recepts
or payments with respect to the administration of
Glyneastle Minerad Handling Lamited (formerly Horzon
Mirteral Handling { imited).

All receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix & arg
nat of VAT asd VAT is recoverable in respect of cach
entiy tnrougn the group VAT registration in the name of
Glyrcastie ple {ormerly Unity Power olcy. The receipts
and paymenis are largely seli-explanatory. however, we
comment on the morg signiflcant ‘ransacbons n e
report period for Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly
Unity hMing Lirnited). being the Administrat.on of the
principal Business activity, as follows:

Receipts
. Coal & Stone Sales

Stone grarmed from the opon-cast mne Xnown as
Bwich Fios has cordinued to be sold fiom gloch-
piles o local trage customers, Durng the report
period £720 was recaived i this regard,

. Trading Loans



Jomnt Adminstzotens’ Progress Report 20th Sepiembe 20017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Grven the protracied nature of e sdles process.
it nas bean necessary 1o secure agditional furding
n order to defray cerain trading expenses of the
Admiristraz on of Glyncasile Resource Limited
fformerty Uty Mee Limited). The Secured
Creditors contimnie to be wformed of the tracing
nosition  and  esternal narcial support has
been obtained dunng the repost period, totalling
D74.4858, in order 10 lacii tate the conclusion of the
sales procoess. Suen advances will bo repaa as an
axpenss of the Adrmunistration.

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

Fiectricity and gas bills relating o the care and
martenance  program, totalling £20.421. have
neen paid in s report period.

' Wages & Salaries

In order to facitiale the ongoing care and
MAarmanance programmiz, a skeleton weam of staff
remains emploved by Glyncaste Resource Lim ted
(formerly Unity Mine Linited, Wages and salaries
pad during the report period totalled £80.726.

. Site Security

In order to comply with our mswrance policies and
safeguard the Group's assets, 24/7 security at e
surface of the underground deep-mine and moile
patrols of the open-cast quarry remain in place.
During the report pered. £29.861 has been paid in

i regarq.

. Professional Fees and Expenses

The Join: Adrministrators have instructed a ruamber

of third party agents and professionat advisers

ooassist owith acnievwng the ourpose of Ine
Administrahions, Atolal of £15.632 nas beer pald
to stich aovsors during the report peried. Further
detall of the companes engaged. and the fees
paid. aroinclided in sechon 13 to this -aport.

. Telephorie, internet and 1T Maintenance

The swn of ©2 185 was pad to telecom sence
prowders and 1T mantenarce companies 1o ersure
17E RS GAETOn g and comrrunication facifites

reman jn working oraer

7. Qutcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

Tre Jont Administralors would note thar all assets
aold by the Group are subject to collateralsed cross
grargniees in lavor of the Securad Creditors. [he
relative sccunty nghts of these crediors are recorded
by a formal prority agreemont ard as at e date of
appeintmem totaleg approximately £84326,854 (in
addition 1o accruing interest),

The sale proceeds I be receved from the envisaged
sale of the Share Capstal s subject to the security
granted to the Secured Creditors. Detals of the sale
consloeration and outcome for the Secured Crogitors
will remain confidential unt! such tme that the sale of the
Share Capital is completed. We are raqularly reporting to
the Socured Creditors undar separate cover.

Preferentiol Creditors

The Directors’ statement ol atfars for Glyncaste
Resource  Lirmuted  (formerly  Unity Kne  Linited)
estimated preferenual creditors of £182.8648 n respect
of outstanding employee holiday enutlaments. The
Rerdundancy Payments Service has now submitteq
a claim wath respect 10 preferential amourts paid to
employees ard, accordingly. 118 anticipated oreferential



Cork Gully Loy

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

claems witl total approxamately £122.000. The ciarrs are
ve: 10 be adjvdicated.

There are no preferential claims agairs: any o e otrer
companies vwith.n the Group on accoun: of these entiies
navng no employees,

Foliowing the completion ot a sale of the Shae Capdal,
there will be msufficient reabsanons o pay a dividend
to the preferental creditors of Glyncastie Rasource
Linted formeddy Unity fMine Limited) givens the leve! of
ingebtedness to the Secured Creaitors, Under the terrms
of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors. a contrbution
will however be made avalable from the sale proceads
(which are the subject of \he Secured Creditors’ f xed
charges) to allovs the creation of the CVA Furd so that
1he costs and experses of the administration and CVA
pracess can be pad and to permit the payment of a
deedend of 100 pence in the paund to the preforential
creditors,

Non-preferential  Unsecured Creditors  {including
Crown Creditors)

There are provisions withiv the insolvency fegisiation
that require an adroin.strator 1o set aswde a porcentage
of a company’s assers for the beneft of the unsecured
creditors in cases where the company gave a floating
charge over it ascets to a lender on or afier "5
Septembor 2003, This is known as the “prescribed part
of the net property”

A company's net property is thal whigh is lef irom the
proceads of sale affer settlerram of any fixed charye
over the property and after paying any preforential
creditors, nat before paying the lencer who holds a
floatiig charge. An adrministrator has 1o set aside.

. 50% of the first £10,000 ot the net property; and

. 20 of the remaining nel propery up o a4

ranrLm of LE00,000.

Following the completion oF a sale of ihe Share Caoital
such realisanons would be payable to the Secured
Creditors urder thar fixed charge. Given the exlent of
the Indebtedness faling dae to the Securaa Creditors.
there wil be a0 net property and, accordirgly. no
Prascribed Parl can pe sel as.de with whehk to pay a
dividend to the ardinary unsecuead creditors,

Uneter the terms of the CVA Proocsal agreod by creditors
in Ootoper 2016, a contribution will however be made
o the sale proceeds fwhich are the subject of the
Secured Cred.tors' fixed charges} to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that tne costs and experses of
the administration and CVA process (“the Costs and
Fxpenses” can be paid arwd to permit tie payment of a
dividend 1o bath the preferential a-id ordinary unsecared

crecitors.,

O prese-t information, itis estimatea that tne guantum
of the duidend g the ordinary Jnsecured croditors 0
respoct of each of the subsidiares will pe as follows:

Comipany Est. Dividend to Ordinary
Creditors (pence in the £}

Shnsasie Minng Limited Lostels)
Jkynsastle Resouree Lunited 08
Joean Coal Linnted 0.10
Glyneasts Minaral Handlirs Cimited 0.07
Abhe, Mine Lomied g
Contieclear anted Lur

Cicase note that the guantam of e estavaied nart of
the CVA Fund avadable 1o ordinary creditors ara, i turn,
the proposed dividend may vary sabject ta

1. Trae quantem o the Costs and Expenses:



Jo et Aciministeotors' Progress Fepon 260w Septernber 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

2. The quanum of claims receivena from the
Prefercntial Croditars: znd

3. The quantun of the clawms of Grdinary
Creditars

The statements of affta rs submittea in respeat of each of
e sthsidianes included orainary unsecured creditors
w ih an estmated total iabid ty of £234.547 330, Todare,

v0 have receved claams from 123 creadors at a total of
T164.738.188.

Toe ordinary unsecLred creditors for each of the
companies within the Group are as follovss.

Statement of Claims
affairs (£) Received(f)

Company

Giyncastla ple 44 285 324 4,928 085

Glyncastle Mining Lirited TOGRT 143 PERLERE-L

Slruastie Resoursa Limitad TESA3A 48 PLBA1S 352
Ocesn Goal bimited 28057 G947 819574

28.99€ 915

Slyriastie Sineral Handhng Limged

Anbey Mine Limded 25.796 B3O 358 a7
Centraclear Lim ted 28 258 758 2806 000
Tolal* 234,547,330 164,738,188

“Flaane nota taat the g

sl Bt of atai

S8 SEXL st AT st

The clabims receved to dale will be adjuaicated by
the Suoerviser of the respective company volantary
arrangement for the purpose of paying e agreed
dividend to ordinary unsecured creditors iollowing the
sale of the Share Gapital.

Please rote. a company volutary arangemsent was
not proposed it respect of Glyncastle ple (forrrerly
Unity Powe- plo as this compary will not trans®er to
the buyer of e Share Cap.ial This company will ex:
adimnistration by way of loudauor or dissolution and
a dnidend will rot be pad o s unsacured creditors by
virue of the Prescrived Part or cthonwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

folliowing our nitial nvastgations, we have continued
our engures mto the Group's affairs to establish
whetler tere are any further potertal asset recovenes
or matters that justify further svesngation. Our review is
taking inte account the public intarest, the likelitood of
potential recoveres and the costs of investigation and
litiggraraoe.

Urnder statute, a confioential report w required to be
submitled to the Secretary of State to incluge ary
matiers which have come to our attention durng the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct
of any past {within 3 years of odr appaintivend) or
presers director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of a Limited labibly company. A
report was submitted in th 5 regard within six months of
our appeiniment for each of the companies within the
Group.

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first objectve of any adm eistratton s 1o soel to
rescue the company as a going corceri.

At the present time. we are of the opion that all of
the companes withn tne Group, with 1he exceplion
of Glyncastle ple (forme-ly Unity Power plgy, will be
rescued as a gong cencern by way of a sale of s



Cork G, LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

shares 1in Glyrcaste Mimng Lintea (formerly Horizon
Mring Limited) to either Parsy A {sub,ect 10 sourcing
acoivoral wvestment or another nterested oary and
e sansequant completion of the approved cormpany
voluntary arrargerents,

Shauld the sale not compiete as anticpateq, ary
inferosted party may request to structure a sale in
anomer manier, e.q. a sale of the companes’ hasiness

and assets as opposed o a sale of Horzon Mining
Limited's shares. in this instance. the outcome tor gach
of the companies withn the Groun and its creditors
wolld be depondent upon tne proposed deal structurs
and lavel of realsations.  This could result i gither
certan companies Deing rescucd as a gomng corcem
or. ai the very leasl. realising omperty in orde” 1o
make a disinbubion {0 one ar more secured credlors
in accordance with objective (&) of the hierarchical

sealuiory purpoase of an agrnistraton,

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Adrwnistrations was
originatly 30 October 2014, This was extended with the
consent of thoe secured creditors to 31 January 2015 {in
accerdance with Paragraph 78(24a) of Schedule Bt of
the Act) and subseauently by the Cowrt 1o 31 July 2075
and. thereafter, to 31 January 2096, 31 July 2016, 30
Novemne 2016, 31 Maren 2017 and 30 June 2017,

Given the withdrawal of Party As major investor an
apblication was made to the Court to further extend
ne end of the Administrations to 31 January 2018, The
application was granted by the court on 22 June 2077,

The furthor extension will provide addivonal time “or:

. Party A lo source a replacement majority wvestor
aad comrplele the accusition of the Sharg Capital
a5 per the terms of the SPA praviowsly agreed:

' Persie cdue dhgence ane 2 potental sals 1o
altg-native mterested parties oo yimg the falare of
Party A 0 complete the acquisit or to aate;

- The completon of ine sale of the Share Capal
and. t-erefare, the realisation of sutficient property
o comnplete each of the CVAs,

. Tre orderly handover of the mine and ower assets
withun the Group to the buye~:

The benefical conclusion of al other matters
recured o advance of the Joint Admiristrators

consing to act,

fide Aamingtatons were rot exdended ana each of the
companes wihi the Groun were 10 anter hguidation,
the a‘orementioned purpose of the Adminstratons
voudd not be achievable given:

The relevant mining heenses would be revoked by
the Coal Authority, leading to an abandonment of
the mme and loss of 4 recognsed business 1o sell

Valuable brougnt forward trading losses would be
lost festrmated to be worth circa Y8 millions:

The offer from Party A would bewithetawn: and
. The approved CVAs would not be implemented.

Tre Unity mine remains an atiractve aond legsiole
orepositon despite the prosant challenges facing the
UK coal and stesl :ndustries. The <oy reaso~s for this
are:

. The coal msource (972 mulhon tonnes) within the
Horizon licence areas (H1, H2 and H3Y s a high-
rartiing anthracite grade coal wirich accounts for
just 1% of global coal reserves and, accordingly
.8 & rare commiodty which correnands & premium



Jur  Adiministe s Progress Beport Z0th Septemaes 2007

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

D CE

- Anthracite nas wada indastral use and the mime's
key markets are doreste and industral heating
products, esotenc  orooucts used n carbon-
addtive processes and water filtration. Such
markets are na? atfectec by ine global depression
of thermal coal prces or the politcal desire 10
mowve away from coal-fred power stations:

. Tre exhaus: on of dormestc ope-cast anthracite
coal reservas will create sirong rrarkel opportupities
far any nuyer through 201772018

+ Toe mine will be fne oniy high rapk anthracte mine
r Eurone:

- Hrexit s unbkely to materially affect the busness
maodel given only 2% of target revenue is from EU
markets and. notwithstandrmy this, a weakened
pound will make the price of axpoits more
compentive.

As solier of the Share Capital. Glyneastie ple (formerly
Unity Power pic will not ranster to the control of the
buyer and, as referenced above, will not be sunject to u
company voluntary arrangemaent or rescued as a going
concern. Notwithstanding this. it was essentinl that s
admmistration also be extended by the court in order o,

. Preserve the company's right 1o clam a Stbstantial
Sharenolging Exemption upon the salc of the Share
Capital with a view to eliminating any capital gans
tax tmat may otherwise be payable as an expense
ot the adm.rstration, thereby nereasing the funds
availabiv 1o the Secured Creaitors

. Ratan valuable brought forward tracirg losses:
and

. Ensdre thara s ro risk to the mrg licerses beng
revoked as a result of the [ cence holaers” prese

controlhng ennty bemng placed nto liquiaation.

11. Pre-Administration Costs

Trhe pro-adeeinistration costs mat ware inoured and
reanad anpaid were d.sclosed in cur reports dated &
Dacerrber 2012 and 21 May 2014, By way ol a brie
summary, re tollowing pre-appointiment COSTS wore
approved by the creditors’ comm.itee of Glyncastle
Rosowrce Limited (formerly Uity Mime Lunmiled) by
wr tten correspondence on 13 January 2014 and ratf ed
al a subseguent meeung of the creditors” commidies
~ald on 2T Janwary 2014 ns foliows:

. Pre-appointintent fees cnarged by Duane Morns
i the toral sum of £2563,354 inclusive of VAT)
and SGH Martineau 1 the ‘otal sum of £3,300
finclesive of VATE ang

- Unpaid pre-appo niment Joint Administrators’
time costs o the total sum of £1053.547 texciusive
ot VAT),

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

Tre basis of the Joint Agmmistrators’ ramunerat:or
i Glyncastie Rescurce bimited Jormerly Unity Mine
Limted) and Glyncaste Minng  Limited  dormerly
[Honzer Mirng Limrted) was approved by the creditors'
comrittea for those two comparies on 13 January 2014
oy written corraspondonce and ratified ar a maeting

creddors’ committee held on 21 January 2074,
paolved that the Joint Administrators’ fees be

f xeq by refarence to the trme property given by the Joirt
Admimstrators and thelr glaff 10 aitending o maliers
anising a1 the admunistration at the charge oul ratos of
Cork Guliy LLE

In aadition, it was reselved that the dant Adminstrators



CovG gL

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

will raceive a Tee of 1% of any mysstiment atroguced
or assets reahsed 10 refiect the extensivo time and rsic
assocated w.oh the MEA actv.iy.

At the time of wniing, the credwors’ committees for
bioth Glyncastle Resowee Limiteg formery Unity Mne
Lmded) and Gly~castle Mining L mitea Jormerhy, Horizon
M riag Limdec) bad passed resolutions confirming that
ine Joint Adminstralors be awtnorised to drovys lees ot
acecount of ther time costs up to 12 Juna 2016, totalling
4,080,407 and £57.209 respechvaly.

Sehedules confrming *ne total nme incurred oy Us
and our stafl dunng the reporting perod tor cach of
me Administrations, togsether with the cumulative e
COss 10 date. are attached at Apperdix 5 10 this report.
Co~ Guly LLP stalf record vme e nunimum wriig of §

MiLes.

The table Delow summanses the posilion with reqara 1o
each Adminstration:

Pre appoirtment fees of £25.000 wee pad o Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Administration.
The Jomnt Adrmumistrators have not drawn the balance of
their pre-adm.ristration costs or ahy post appointmer!

For the perind 23 February 2017 to 22 Aug 2017

Company H‘fntal Hrs ‘ Time Costs {£)
Ciiynzastls plo 785 241007
Ulynastle M ning Lid 375 228100
Hyncaste Resgurce Ll 390.9 271 B98.25
Cnane Conl Ltd 5.7 1,446,748
Glyneastle Mineral bandling Lid &
Abtumy hna Lid a2 TG 08
iA 1,06

Av. Hrly Rale

e LIRralior iy this mager 1o date.

A descriotion of the routine work undertaken in respoct
of the Adroamistrations 1o 22 May 2017 15 as follows:

1. Administration and Planning

. Reviews ang  gocumentaticn ol Acgrimsraton
strategy
. Site menitonng ‘or matters for emveromental and

safety concarn

. FPrepanng the documentation and dealing winh the
formal ties of appointmeant

. Collestion of the Grodp's books and records
inclucling extraction of financial and custormer

mforrmaton from Pegasus

. Dealrg with storage of tha Group's recoras

. Statutory netfcations and advert.smg

. Breparing documentation requirea
. Deal ng with all routing correspondence
. Maintaimng physical case files and electronic case

¥or the total period 3¢ Ottoher 2013 to 22 Aug 2017

‘Totai Mrs Titne Costs (£) Av. Hrly Rate
2746 o 29 845,06
2ua 52 116,88 G 448 .G6

16473 5A4F O 28 =059
373 f4.A1 2072140 azon
22204 8374 16.386.25 3080
23708 A MW012.80 o )
23734 ol Ag 1314225 FE2O7



Jo nt Adminstratons’ Progress Repart 2ihn Septec-tber 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

detals on Insolvency Practitioner System (57
Case bordereau and insurance

Liamsing with the Croups' cirectors regarding
completon ard subrrissior of the statemerts of

affars

Preparng e Jont Admimistrators' proposals and
NrOgreSS repons ta creditors

Maintaning and managing the Joint Adranistrators
caskpoox and bank account

Cnsunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgemert
obligations are met

Strategy plarning meotrgs

o

Making necessary prrangemients ior 110 eXlension
of the Admiustrations einer by e conserd o 1ne
secured crediors or the Court) and drating the
supplementary docaments and reports to craditors

Travellrg to and from meetings and the mine

2 Creditors

Dealing  with  crediter  correspondence  and
telephone conversations

Preparing reports and circulars 1o credire s

Liaising with ERA o relator 1o amployee claims
and raveew of necassary forms for filkng with
Redundarcy Payirents Servce 1N respect of
employee clams

Addrassing  emplovees an regasds heis

redundancias

Maintaining creditor miormation on IPS case

management sofiware
Raceving and logging craa.ior clams

Coordinating and holdimg of tne irutial meeting of

creditors

Moeetings and communication with e creaitery’

COITTITTRR

Aeporting regular updates 10 the consatan of
secured lenders anc creditor comrn Hees,

lnstruction to legal advisers regarding a review of
the Secured Creditor's position ang subsequent
consideration ard review of advice received,

Liaising with the Security Trastee nominated by
the consortium of lerders vnder the terms of the

ntergreditor agreemrent

Liaisi ith cred tors” auditors

Answenryg craditors’ quer es and recorbng proxy
forms ara claims ir respoct of e neetings of
the Companies' creditors to consider the Joint
Administrators' revisad proposals and proposal for
a CVA

Reporiing to the Comparies’ creditors following
the approval of the Job+t Aamunistrators’ revised
oproposals and proposal tor a CVA

3. Investigations

Hav.ew ol tne Groups records
Prepare and issue guestionwres 10 directors

Hoview amd considor guestionnares recaivec from

MECIOrs

10



Cork (341, 1. P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Asvaw  and  completion  of  comprabensee
avestiganon checklists

' Orait arg submt a confoernal regor 1o he
Secretary of State on the corduct of ary past or
orscent director,

4. Realisation of Assels

g Pregaration of an Information Memorandum ior
perspective investors/purchasers

‘ Preparation of Non-Disclosure  Agreements to
facilitate the MAA process

. Set up and ongoing maintenance of o vitual data
room for norspectve iImvestorspurchasers

. Formulating hsts of interested parties from vanous
SOUWTES

. Preparirg and updalirg an expression of oterasl
schedute

. Drafting and organising for the placemen: of
adverts seeking investment irto the growp / sale of
the business and assets

. Raview of the ongmnal long-wall -muning model
prepared by senior managetent andg senstivity
analysis for discussion with mterested parties

- Comminication with all interesled partes who
wore sent the information memo-andum

. Liaise with parties expressng an ierest in
nvesting or acaurmg the basiness and assets of
the Group

' Assisting snterested parties in conducting thelr dae
diligence

Coordinating and altending site visits  and
conforence calls with interested nart.es. to include
asaisting with visa apphcations for site visit whera
applicaiie

Meetings with ard presentations to interested

parties
Review of data room activity «eourts

Roview of offers recewved and ongong negotations
w th interested parties

Liassing with the Sectred Cregitors
Liaising wiin the direciors of ine Group
Prepare and discoss enterprise value caloulatonsg

Erpage ang fialse with owr agents, Websters
in relation to the sale of the continuous minng
equinment sublect to a fixed charge with Barclays
Dank ana the Welsh Assembly.

Reviow and considoration of tha tax pos bon of tha
Group

Condugcting rescarch and investigations in ordar Lo
commile profling reposds on interested partes

Instruction to tegal advisers regarding draft heads

&Y

rarris and contract of sale.

Propare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that
there s a ale of the share capeai of Harzon Min ng
Limited

In corjunctior with crafting a contract of sale,
comsider and draft a template for a Creditors
volantary Arrangament ("OVA™ proposal i orde
o rescue the Comparies as a goihg concern aiid
ext via a GVYA if required

"



Jont Agriristrators' Progress Heport 20th Seprernbe- 2017

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Furiker review and ongoing vpaates to the draf
CVA proposal

’ Further reveaw ana sensitivity analyais of mine olan
and business model o assist interpsted partios
with due diligence

: Verifying niche arthracite maswets ang prictsg per
tonne

- Venfymg cemandg per annurm for niche aitheadte
rarkets. both domestically and globatly

. Maodficat ons to mine plan to minntse requusite
working capital post acquisibon

‘ Preparation of investor guides o ass st with nelr

understanding o the target and potential tare

markets
- Safeguarding certan nteliectual property
. Commissioning  independent minng advee ‘o

verify teasibilily of the elected miming method

. Convenng and holdng meetngs of creditors 1o
consider revisions o the Joint Adnmumistrators’

oronosals
. F nabsing tne Joint Administrators’ progosal for a

VAR respact of Horzon Minang Limited ang each
ot a5 subsidanes

* Comven'ng and holuing mectings of the Companices’
ceditors and menbers o consider he terms of
the proposoes CVA

. Drafting  and  Sling  all requishe  statutory
gocumentation following the approval of the Jont
Adiministrators’ revised proposals and proposal for
a CWA in respect of eack of the Companies

. Assisting solictors with drafting the Sale and
Purchase Agresrrent ard othoranc llary documents
pertainirg 16 e sale of the Share Coaoital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

. Attend the mine and ascertanr stle cae and
miaintenance  alorg  wih heabth and  safely
procedures and practices

. Esratlish and dovelog systoms and controls for
Adrnistration oerod

' Managemert of cashfiow and site mairienaice
orogram, ncluding  acthonsation of  purehase
orders

- Prepare and consider site care and muantenance
arogram and contingency planning

. Frocessing and payment of weelkdy and maonthly
wages and salaries

. Approval and processing of weskly payments as
part of the site care aqc mantenance program for
the mine

. Megotiations on ieases and access and  hirg
agreements 0 relation to the quarry

. Liaising  with  quarry  marager ard  foremar
rogard g operations at Bwloh Ffes

- Negotiating terms of supply vith stone ard coal

custormers of open-cast guarry

. Waakly montoring of cashiflow forecasts thudget v
actual) for both underground reine and open-cast

quarry

. Undertaking nex assessment of changes o care
and maintepance progeam ard imalemerntation of

12



Lok Gull, LR

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

such charges

. Ongoing assessmert of care and maintenance
position

A copy of "A creditors Gude 1o Adrnavstrators’ Nees’
may be dowrloaded at:

bt Awww.icaew.com/~'mead a: Files/Tecnmecal/
Insolvency/creditors-guices/credilors-gaide-
adminstrators-fees-firal.pdf

Firtner  informabon  aboul  creditors’  nghts  ean
be obtained by wisiting the croditors’ information
micro-site publkshed Dy the Aggociabon of Business
Professionals {R2)  at

Recovary Pt Sy,

creditorsalvencyglage. co.ukd,

A nard copy of the above documents may be provided
to creditors upon request.

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the admmnistration of Giyncastle Resouce
Lirmted formerly Unity Mine Linited), Cork Gully LLP
has incurred Category 1 expenses to 22 August 2017
totalling £45.7067 (of which £5.030 was incurred in the
report period between 23 February 2017 and 22 Auqgust
2017}

With regard to the other Administratians, Cors Guliy ELP
ras meurred Category T asbarsements as follows:

Disbursemeants Total

for period dishursements

Company 23/02/17 to for period

2RI0B/T 30/10/13 to

22/08/17

Glyncastia phe 30.00 564,
Gwynmasds Miung womitad 30R.00 oEROOT
G gan Coal Liritad - R

Slncastie Maneral Hoadung (i £0.00 AEIC

Abbey Mire Lonaed -

Cemtrectaar Larited - 195,50

These expenses have arsen as a deoct resmlt of
adinstering  the estates anc bave beser pad 1o
independent third paries by ow firm. To date, we have
rot heen rarnoursed for any of tie expensas nourred.
which prncipally relate tor

. Court filing fees;

. Courer charges:

- Statutory bonding;

. Travel. accommodation and susterance:

- Stanatory advertising;

. kMaif redireciion fram the Companies’ head off ce:

. Contracted p-riing and postage of circvlar to
craditors: and

fteeting room nire.

Caregory 2 disbursemaents are expenses chaiged by tho
fi-mdirectly and are not attributable to athod party .nvo co
ana may nclude a protit elemen:, Creditor approval s
recrared prior to any Category 2 dsbursernents beng
arawn. No Category 2 aisbursemen's have been
cnarged dunng e report period or for any of the
Ariministrations to date.

The summary of recelpts and payments in respect of
Glyneastle Revource | miteg {(at Appendix 4) sonfirms
that & total of €328 889 hay been naid o respect of

¢

i2es ard expenses (of which

profess:onal advisor

15,632 vas pad i the repon penod).

13



Jont Aaimisiestors' Progress Report 20th Seprer—her 2017

Professional Advisor

Coben & Co

ERA Solutnes {ER

Itral ven Leeted
Gabelle (P

AR Conscltng sentae & Grabarn Duaws

DAL Beackoatt LuP
Duane Mores LLP
Wanstm Mazhoes Linted

Annelis Asaos ates Lig, Madnox Acuvisos
Unt banuted,

CSG Corrga e Sanveess Limese
DY Conisult ng Wd
Blardform Cotwistteg

Env ronmental Scienlihos cumited, RPS - Tne
Environmintat Consultancy Lid

WL ALS UK
Caer Health Serv.ces Lid

Glenn Robinson iining Sarvices, Bill Torks
Yentitation Services, Grange (UK} Limited

Feltans Limited
Bawvils Ple
EPC-UK Pic

Winsor 7 Lews

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Nature of Work

Techonsal -rout At e il rraton Memorandam

Tir gue-st the redensant amiplove

Radundanoy Saymanis GHic
Trehral npwl nto e vt sl nota rmom

3

T adveo

Consuiancy sendsgs weih reqard 10 van s Sngong pant 1 Ghes

Legn advoe

Legal aax

Spedml 3ts iy ihe prov s,on ot mi

Prfling ane repalateiai resamzen

11 golwan consalant

Techyzal re g consaltariy

al eor

~al gaale

Reassie ard Is olens on examnations

International shipping mercaants & Fauliers
Staft madical assassments

Techmcal mieig consultants

Faroll

Binerat Planriag Consuitan -y

Sub-contractse rkntiog se

Finarc a Winog Carsadant

3 skt tne s clams to the

& aGuETiert

Fee Arrangement
Timms Costa

Fixen Fee

Freed feg
Tere toms

Tirer gosts

Time noavs
Thre coats
Eirad e,

Fixed tew

Time 2058
Trng seats subject 1o agieed cap
Tims costa

Fined fee

Frred fem
Fixed fou

Thme onsts

rER0 f2e pe paysip
Tirne £osts
Finedt e

Flneg f2e

The table avove lists agents or professional advisors
that bave been engaged in this matter to date,

The croice of professionals was based on the Jomnt
Adrmibmsirators’ percepticn of thar experience ard
abilty o perform this type of work. the complexty
anrd raklre ol the assanment and the basis of the fee

arrangement with them. The fees charged have heen
reviewsd and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that
thay are reasonabie in the crcumstances of this case.

During the report period. tne following additional
g g
profass.onal adwisors have been paid for work done:

14



Comk Gal, LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Erergy Assessors (ScuivWales: Lra were rsiucied Yours farnfully
to orepare an Energy Performance Certif.cate and For and on benalf of the Group
were paid £60 0 the reporting peroc.

14, Further Information

Ar unsecured creditor may, with the permission of
the cout or with the concurrence of 5% 10 value of
‘ta unsecured creditors (including the  craditor n
question request furiner details of the Admiristrators

Steghen Cork
Joint Administrator

remuneration and experses, within 21 days of recept of
this report. Any secured creditor may raquest the same

detaila in the same time imit,

An unsecured creditor mray, with the permisson of the
court or with the concurre~ce of 10% o value of the
unseclrad creditars including ne craditor in gquesion,
apnly to court to challengs the amourt andfor basis of
e Adwninistrators fees and the amount of any oroposed
SARETSOS 7 expoenses already incunad, withir 8 weeks
of receimnt of this repart. Any secured creditor may make
& similar application to court within the same time hmit.

15. Summary

We will continue to pursug the cumpletan of 2 sale
of the Share Capial to ether Pary A or ore of the
othar interested parties with a view to implemaonting
the appraved company voluptary arangements and
rescuing the majority of the Group as a gong concern,
We will advise cradidars of the oulcame 1 due course.

Should creditors have any gueries, they should contact
Udobr Neelu of this othce on 020 7268 2150 or emal
udobinzelu@corkgully.com,

15



Cork Golly LB

Company name;

Sreanous Tame:

Grmpany number;

Date & incorparation:
Tratling address:

Curront regusterad affice:
Princanad brading antvisy
Cate of appointient:
Apprentment mads by:
Crurt name and rofel ence:

Adinnistrators sppointsd:

Directory

Fichad Nugent

Roy Aubrey Prtekfory
Simen Richard Henmies
Michue! Vak Comer-Jones
Joe Grfhzes Angreny
Anthotry Petar Baton

Sally Arst denod Shanatan
Jeremy sewick Dowlar

S.r Rogar Spencer Jonwes
Sugtaroe Patrick Gounet Sherra d
Lavd Grenville Thomas
fichast Rass Verner
Gerwyn Ll=wallen Witkams

{an Wikson

Ciompany sacratary

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Glyncastie plc (in Adrministration)

Uity Powor gl ©
5ERL A4
4 February 2005

hA

n 2ee

!

v

Cots Gy LLB 52 Zroak Slreei, Lanaon, WIK 502

The o, slopvest of Jnry uenergiouno coal mine

W Qetobyar 202

Thegtors

Aah Court of Just e, Compan es Toer (Case Mo, 7322 of 2013

Seplan Bobe:

Appointed

29 Noversbar 2016
20 Neprermber 2527
10 5y 20049
1AW 23

4 Decemprar 2006
4 Ferary 2005

1 Densmbar 2011
3G Mareh 2006

28 Newarnber 2007
7 February 2011

25 Jarzary 2NG7

4 Famrgary 2003

<4 Tacerpar 2006

ER Wt ]

. Appointed

A Bagrary 2005

Authiorts

=gt caf ital of

Zloned srg faly pad,

SLrk and Andtiaw Backingham of Gond Gilly LLP

Resighed

10 Cctobar 2513
2% Aapnl 2613
1 Desemost 2006

17 3

2053

12 Desember 2071
03 Aagiist 2008
30 Maren 2012

11 Novemb-er 2009
30 ttarch 2008

10 July 2049

7 Octoper 2012

Rosigrned

L0 otain sy 3o 2 of D001 eank of wrich 208 207,304 hove boaan

18



Jont garrinestrion' Progress Heporl 28t Septerber 2017

Information

Company name:
Previous nans:

Compary rumber:

Date of incomporation:
Trading addiags

Gurrent registered ofice”
Principal teaging astivity:
Date of appyrtmant:
Appoaitrrent matie by
Cowet name and refarence:

Adervristratorns appointed:

Directors

Recrard Migent

Roy Autiey =ichiog
Simon Rehard Renrich
Michaed Mark Somner-Jones
soh Gr fhitns Apithony
Kachael Arthar

Jeremy Bawick Dowler
Keith Georgs Leghfichd
Richard Howard Rigg
bistazt Wilharm Snape
Euswace Faick Gamnet Shenard
Gerwyn Liawelyn Williarms
Company secratary

Jerin Aathony

Shelagh Rose VWihams

Share capita

Appendix | - Statutory

Giyncaste Mimng Limited (o Administration)
Foanizor Vet et

DELADERG

2B Junaaty 2008

NAA

Cork Gudby LLP 82 Bron- Streec Londeon, WK 509

I T B e I L o R S n T

el

T

etk Dok LU

Hesigne:d

Appuointed

10 fanagary 201
10 Buly 2008
10 bl 2008

1 August 2615 16 Detorer 2012

B Ssptemier O QX ASINDS

16 Juas 2008 14 Jaruaey 2011
10 by 2508 £ Dazembe: 2011
18 July 2008 28 uuly 2059
B Septembar 2005 201 AL gast 20C8

% Septambes 2005 20 Alg.eat 2008

28 February 2071
28 Jamary 2006 3 Luly 2020
Appointed Resigned
16 by 2009 23 April 2013

26 January 2000 0 July 2008

o fodlows

Shareholder Shares Held
Ghyrinasths pic ERCL

ed share capital of 1 0% erdinary stares of €100 sacth all Af wiimh haes peer al e,



Lotk G L P

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Glyncaste Respurce Limited (in Administration)

Previous nameds): Jnity Mine Limited, monzan Coal S2am Gasifical an dmirted, Fonzon Meuna Linntex
Company number: 03618432

ate ot Incorporation: ‘ 11 Acarnast 19058

Trading address: Henl Wenalln, Swgwrach, Megth, West Glarcoman, 2811 887

Current ragistered office: Corw Guliy LLP, 52 8iook Sueet. Longon, WK 608

Principal trading activity: The wedant e exvacinm & sule &f commertially viable onal o Ue ity
f1zte of appointrment: 30 Gstokar 2013

Anpontrmant made by: O rectors

Lourt nama and feferance: Fhgh Court of Justize, Conpan.ss Coun (Cass Mo, TG ot 2015
Administraters appointed: Stephen Repert Gark and Andraw Secxinghars of Cor< Gully LLS
Directors Appointed Resigned

& man Rickaid Sravi-Renmck 25 Fabruary 2011

Sichard Huganl 2R February 211

Boy Askay Prioriod 10 ey 2009

Michael Mas Comnst-Jones 1 Aurpst E010 10 Qenbgs 2013

Jode Glithihs Anthary 23 Aprl 2014

Michazl Arthue 149 Jantary TG 11

Jararry Bewick Dowlar N0kl 2609 & Ducempar 2014
Eustace Patrick farret Sharrard 5 Febeuary 2071 an Maoch 207
Getvrys Llowallyn Willams A2 Aguenr 18R 13 July i
Company secretary . . Appointed ) Resigned .
Jonn Anteony 10 July 2009 23 Aprl 2013
Sally Arne Roberts 12 August 1998 12 Cotober 2000

Snalngh Ross W ltkaois 12 Grioker 2650 13y

Al 00 T ardinary sha-as of D100 wier has peen ylptted and fully pad as

Shire capital

folicwn:

Shareholder Shares Held
G, neastle Mining Limited 1



Jo nt Aguistoton Progress Raporl 20th Septermos- 2017

Information

Company name

Frein.s name:

Comoany number:

Date of incorporabon
Tradivy acddress:

Lurrent regisisred office
Punsipal trading activity:
{nte of appointment:
Appontmient made by:
Cotirt name and refarence

Adira stratars appointad:

Dirsstors

Richard hugent

Roy Aubrey P 1chfors

Michael Mark CorresJunss
John Gr.ffiths Anthor:y

Jeeny Bewlek Dowler

Eustans Painck Gamet Sharard
Garwyn Llewellyn 'Wiiams
Company secretary

unnn Grithths Anthony

Appendix | - Statutory

Qeezn Gosl Limited {in Administration)

NA

Londen WK 303

=l Bregs Sin

Cork, iy

The fesnufioat o astachon gnd sa'e of commercially v oble cosi

et 23

Corasiors
Figgh Lot of Justes, Gomparias Court (Case o, 7328 ¢ 003

Staphes Rebad Cork and Avd-2w Beckingham of Cosk Guliy LLP

Appointed Rasigned
25 Fabruary 7011
20 Fabruary 2013
1 Adgust 20132
10 July 2009

10 Juby 2009

25 Fagreary 20113 20 Marnpk 20642
T Luly 3003

13 Saptesber 205

Appointed Resigned

10 oy 2008 25 Aprit 2013

1% Deiaher 2053

& Dece~boer 2011

wdhedagh Hose Willams 4 bty 2007 10 July 2689
TUINE CCGNETAINL LIMITID 10 Doplen +undy 2007
Shzre caphal Alithorasd share gap ol ¢ aumran shares 18000 whiet nas baer all
follows
Shareholder Shares Heid
castle Minmg Lt 1

of ard foby poed s

19



Cork Gull, LLP

Company name;

Frevicus nams:

Company mynher

Dats of incogaration:
Traging addvass:

Currant regestaracs offing:
Principal trading achvity:
[ate of appointment:
Appoitment mardde by
Court name and refergnee:

Administrators appoitad:

Dirgttors

Rinhard Hugant

Foy Agbrey Prcrtodd

Kichast Vark Comer- ones
Jonn Grffiehs Anthony

Jeremy Bewick Dowlsr

Eustace Patnch Garnet Sherard
Garwyn Liswelyr Willams
Lompany secretary

John Anthany

Shalagh Hose Williamg

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited {in Administration)

371 Jan.ary 2008

NeA

Crrk Goby Lo 52 Soock Sweet Loruor WK 808

Tre ghertfoanen ext ool or ang T tuse sieng ano conl
3 Ooteer 2010

Zrankes

~toh Court o wisbea, Somiran eo Sonti Sass ho 7RDL ot 2210
Stegher Bobet Curk wna A diew Beaxiegham of Cork Gully LLF
Appointed Roslgned

35 Februdry 2011

20 Frbruary 20010

*Acgust E01T 110 Cetober 2012
AR 23507 3 Apnl 20113

0 Uy 2018 & December 2011
25 Fahryaly 2011 0 March 2012
31 January 2008 i3 Jaly 2003
Appointed Resigned

13 Juty 20229 23 Aprii 2013
SEodanuary 20058 10 July 2000

Aucthonsed share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1 05 winch has peon alloftee and fully paid gs

tolinws
Shareholdar Shares Held
Glyncastls Miring Limited N



Jonl At tors Prograss Repaort 20th September 2017

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Abbaey Mine Limited in Admimstration}

Fravious name: MiA

Comeany number 0a203408

Bate of Incorparation: 3 Decambe: 20U4

Traching adiress; NrA

Currant rgepsterad office Cork Gully LUP £2 Brock Steel, Lordor, WK BDS

Frineipal trading activieg: Tha identification, extactor and <o e of soemredally s e
Date of appointmant: 30 Getober 2015

Appoinimant mads by: Lhrssiors

Court tiame and reference: High Court 6 Justree Comparwes Covrt [Sase Mo, 7327 of 20108
Administrators appointad: Staphen Robart Cors ansd Aamew Beckghar of Cork Gully LLP
Wiretigrg " ' o Appuinted “Rosigned
Hicharg hugent 25 Febraary 2071

Roy Adbray Piichriforg 20 Fabruary 2317

Michas Mark Corner-Jones 1 Asqust 2012 10 October 2013
John Grethths Anthory § Dacembar JO08 &3 Apnl 2013
Jeiemy Bayick Dowier 10 Jaly 2008 5 Daconibn 1

Eustane Potrick Garmet Sherard eriLary 2011 arch 2622

Gerayt; Llsweliyn Wiltiarns 3 Decemnber 204 17 ly 2603

Company sacretary ‘ . Apgdi;héd o Resignad

Joha Anthony 10 July 2068 3 Apni 2012

Shetagh Poss Williams A Ducamber 2004 0 Lely 2009

Share capital Authonzed =hare cag ral of 100 sodimary sharen of £1.00 which has heen allotted and fully poad as
follorw=
Sharsholder Sheres Held

Gheicostie Rusource Jimitad 1



Cork Gull. Lub

Company Name:
Previcus name:

Comipany nariser

Date of incorporation:
Teading address;

Curant registenad offes:
Pincipal fading antivity
Cata of appointoient:
Appontrnent mace by
Coart nams and refarenca:

Admunstrators appointsd,

Giractors

Richard Nuger:t

Soy Aukbrey Pachford
Htchael Mark Cornar-Jones
Jonr Grifitns Anthoey
Maureen Elzaeth Dance
Ssuglas Nordness Lis bl
Jeramy Bawick Dowle

Alan Rabert Scofield

Euatace Patrick Garnut Shorrard

Gerwyn Liawellyn Vdbaims
Company secretary
Johin Anithieny

£l zabaty Malresr Donos

Ehatagn Rose Wilams

Share capital

W Dowglos & Comnpany Limited

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Gentreclear Lid {in Administration)

NyA

Q423884

15 Beptamber 2003

NA

Cok Gully WL 32 Broor Streon, London We K FDS

Aalread cans 207 seaking epporlusite s roeal inastustare
A0 Cetober 2012

O eclors

Fich Seart of Jnetus, Companr as Court (Case ho, J328 of 2013

Stephen Robar: Cork 2nd Andreys Beckingham of G Gully LU

Appointed ) ) . Resigned
25 February 2011

20 Fehruary 2013

1 AugLst 2043 10 Qewober 2013
20 puly 2005 23 Apnl 2013

1 Fabruary 2005 20.Jaky 2005

IG depneitdie 2003 T el uay 2050
10y 2008 5 Decarrber 2011
1 Fabiary 2003 28 Jaiy 2008

25 Fovruay 2051 30 March 2012
20 Jnly 2008 13 July 2509
Appointad o ‘ ‘Kesigned

0 July 2009 23 Apr] 2002

© Fabruary 200% 29ty 2008

29 July Z0ns 10 Juy 2009

TS Baplatber OO0 1 by 200

A thowised shoe capeal of 100000 ardaray ska s of B30T of whizn 1,500 have kesn alizited ang

as foliows.,

fully o

Shareholder Shares Held
Glyncostle Mireral Fatcing oonaten 1,500



Jont Acenristedors Progeess Report 2010 Seprember 2017

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Horizon Mining Lid

¥ y ¥
Unity Mine Ltd .. Qcean Coal Lid . Herizon Mingral Handlifig td
v ¥

Abbey Mine Ltd Centreclear Lta



Corke Gl LLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated & December 2013 for each of the companies

Tne Joint Admimstraiors formally proposse 1o crediners in
cach rdividual company that:
(@) The Joint Admmistraters continue to manage the
busimess, affars and property of the Compares '\n
order to achieve the purpose of the Aaministrat an. In
parrcular that they:
1} e dertaee BIEA actraly with a view 1o attracting 1
Imvesimant o i the gliernatve, asset ar secuwr.es
disnosals.
i} pursue amouris aue to “he Comoan en amd, whoers
appreoriate, agree commercal ssttlernent;
iy investigate and, it appropriate, pussue any ciorsg
that the Companies may have against any person,
firm or Companies whethor in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or tormer officer of the Companes
or any persai, firm or Companes which supplies or
has supphed goods or senaces to the Companies;
v} oo all sucn things and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they in e
discretion corsiarr desirable or expedient :n order

to achieve the puwpose ol fhe Aunmnigiration or
protect and preserve The assets of the Companics o
max ke the realsations of those assets. or of ahy
purpose Incidental 1o these proposats,
) If sufficiert new mvestrant in the Companies 1§
achieved the Joint Administrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companes
back to the directlors,
€} If t appears thar there wll e sufficient funds to
pay a dividend o the unsecurad creditors, the relevant
Admirisirat ons wilb end by placirg the Compancs
inlo creditars voluntary hguidation and Stephien Cork
ard Andrew Bockingham will be appointed as Jomt
Linudators ¢ the Companes.
For the purpose of the winding up ary act requted or
autnonsed under any enactrrent 1o be cone by e Joint
Licpudators 15 to be dore py all or any one o more of

Appendix lil - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

the parsors for tne e be ng holong office. Credors
may romare o aifferent persoris) as the proposed
IGquaaions), but you must make ne nominateri{s) at
any time afler you receive these proposals. DU belore
thoy are approved.

intormigtior about the  aporoval of  proposals s
ciseussed later 1n s repoi,

{ch i 2 appears that there will be nauflicient funds to
pay a distribu? on o unsecwod oroditors of any of the
Comnarnes. the relevant Admerstranon wll end oy filng
a Notice of Dissalution wah the Bogistrar of Companies,
Trnie refovant cormmany wil ther automatcally be
assolved Ly the Registrar of Comoanies three months
afer tho notice s registerso.,

el Tho Jont Admimsirawors be sischargoed from
habadity under tne Admmisbation .n accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Administrators’
filing of the'r final proyress report and vacatng office,

Joint Administrators revised proposals ss agreed by
the Creditors of Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerly
Horizon Mining Limieted) and its subsidiaires on 7
October 2016

At e maetings o greaiiors convered unger Paragrapn
02 ol Schedule B1 10 the fnsobvency Act i resnect of
Horizon Mining Limted and eacn of s subsidanes.
the following revisions to the Joint Administrators’
propoesals were approved.

+ THAT tnie Joint Administrators may sesk o exit the
Adrinsstrabion and roscue the company as a going
concert by way of a compary volurtasy arrangement in
accardance witn Part | of the Insolvency Act 19886, and
« THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
liability vncer the Admunistrator in accordaace witn
Paragraph 98 and §9 of Scheaule B of the Isolvency
Act 1986 mnediately upor the Joint Admiristrators

flng therr firad progress recon wih the Begistrar of

)

Companies ard vaca g ofice.

24



Jrnt A nisten oy Progress Repart P Sepiemner 2017

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Plc (in Administration) Centreclear (in Administration) continued

- F = [ From From
52 From rom g s TYO/ZOIT  JO/1O/2013
E s 23/02/2017  30/10/2013 2 g to o
- &
E . e te n ° 22/08/2017 202017
n 22108/20MT  22/03/2NT
- {355.00}
RECEIPTS Ly ¢
Balance to Hanc 64.24
Linzartain VAT Refurd - 127,915.46
REPRESENTED BY
Urneertary Cask ar Sank - 161585
Castt o Banik fad.24
Bank Interast Gross - 8517
Sundry Rafuna - 15.00 4.4
Uncertanr Gooawill - -
ini imit in Administration
wneattyn Intetoomgany Debtar - Glyneasile Mlntl’lg ki ed ( )
- 123,442,530 Ea From From
E3 23022017 S10/2018
PAYMENTS - - B3 to o
"’ Zj0R/20MT  Z2/0B/2NMT
Transfer to Unity Mine L1d - = 30,400,060
RECEIPTS T I
Redrecton of Mal - 198 06
VAT Ratund B 182750
- {125,595.00)
81£.00 Cash at Bank - 207 58
Balaane to Hana 47.30
Uneartam Sarydy Rnfuny - .04
REPRESENTED BY
Bork brerest 2083 - Tl
Cabs at Bark 47.20
TAETI ALK intgroosrpany - -
47.30
- 2,460,334
Centreclear Limited (in Administration) PAYMENTS
‘ED [ From From Tranefer to Uty M.na - 2.200.00
"E & 2802017 WF10/2013
% 5 to to Be-Qirsctinn of Marn - 196,00
@ ° 22/08/2017  22/08/2017
Slationary & Fustage - 2R3
RECEIPTS e it
- (2,428.83)
YET refund - 41808
Balanze to Hanz 31.5%
Bar & 13 - CGEH
ank nterest Gros ® REPRESENTED BY
Jnestail e : Buildirgs - -
Uncertain Land & Bultirg Sas gt Bank 21.61
- 416 24
31.51
PAYRMENTS
Re-Nacior af Mal . 155,04

25



Cork Gauliy Lo

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited {(in Administration) Elastricity & Gas 0421058 §78.409.50
£ p Erom Erom Plant & Equaginent Hire 88,03 614,308,728
Ez 230217 30/10/2013 A

@ res & Exncnses - GBE, 892 .54
E i to © Acent Fres % Exncoge GBE, 892 5
@ ° 22/08/2017  22/08/2017
Rant at Bwien Fras - 377,083.32
REGEIPTS I i
Fusl Paymarts 1RSI 37171181
' FOURARD SHIL A RIECRILEY KENE U
Sita Seocurity FHAGT AL G84.511.87
Caalbial Dk -
Profesiona. Feen A Evpensas 1562200 L8003
Traging Loans Ta 495070
Siafl Expersas 24218 R4, 810.47
Coal & Stone Salex 72003
froarance - 47,071 B
intarcompary Trarsters - 131,600 06
Repairs & Maintanance Q58 A0 7,107 9%
B3l yAal Reting - ERR-RCCH
Moter Vericle Hire § Expanses - 4134152
TEAR.031.00 Esarow Furds - ATR21.56
Telephons, Inteinet 2.184,08 12,678.26
40 35500 Caok Oacta - LROAT.20
Rascus Sevises - 2776350
Berap Matyl - 24,034.90
Lo Faes & Expenges 208,04 20,555,400
Yo Bacrik ©Lening - £1,2n71 06
Rapsom Faymsnts -
Tl Gales -
Loan o Ocsan Joal birated - 22,240 88
Bank nterest Crnss - 1 %A7 A0
Stabormy Prnting & Posmage 52088 18,3045
Suidry Rahind - AR K]
Dfics Cleaning - 15 008.36
104242, 458.8  Minc Dovclarannnt
Permits, Registratiens T£A00 i5.717.12
R7Q TREOD Intetcompary Dentor - -
Reyalties - 13,228 534
Qs R17FON | ense= mad [iInpnres -
Bwlzh Ffos Bond - 10,000.00
T5.494.00 Securty Finds & Bonds
Employes Agent Feag - 6,850.00
58 718.00 Furmiturs & Equpment - -
Storane Corle &.24 8.810.56
100.00 Investment i Subsidiaries - -
Maihetng - 5421580
VAT Contral Ancoung 4.
Banx Onaryss - £,110.00
JE267248  T611,110.46
#ater Treatmant 4,842,654
PAYMENTS
Rates REEN 4,138.0¢
Chargenoiders -
Water Ratas 147.92 RR-RERY
Vages & Salaree ADTRE 1T 1 LTEERARE
Planmng Azplinaton Faey - 2,345.00



Jort Adranestoton Progress Report 2010 Beule

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited {in Administration)

continued

Statament

of Affairs

Ne-Dirastion of Mal
Sundry Expenses
Stutatory Adveit'sing

Petty Cask

Balance 1o Hand
REPRESENTED BY

Sash ot Btk

From
23/02/2017 10
22/ TNTT

{154,412.97}

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)

Statement

of Affairs

RECEIPTS
VAT returd

Imercompar y Dehls

PAYMENTS
N/A
Balznce to hana

REPRESENTED BY

Caosh at Bank

From
23/021207
to
LRON/ 20T

I

From
H0/10/2013 10
22/08¢2017

{7,608,286.92}

2,823.54

ARG

2,823.54

From
30/10/2013

to

BN IO 1T

e

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration}

Siaterment
of Affairs

234 0

252000

RECEIPTS

T-ansfer from Urity #4ne
L g

Cownal Bang
Baak lnterest Gross

Lienses

PAYMENTS
Lange Fotar Fes

Ra-Diraction st Mail

Balancs to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Band

From
28/02/2017
lo
z2/08/2017

From
30/10/2013
1o
22/08/2017

Y

20 23085

25,197.67

23 000.0G

00

(25,165.00)

267

267

27



Cork (3.5, L P

Costs

Glyncastle Pic (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Admn shaton & Slannirg
Snarsholags

Creditors

Investgationz

Feal sntinen of Asssts
¥otal Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partnar

0uh

&.60

0.00

Centrectear Limited {in Administration)

Glassification of Work Function
A e
Admunsstranon & Plarning
Crediints

Invest gabions

Paabsation of Assets

Tetal Hours

Total Fees Drawn 1o date

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

For tha period 23 February 2017 1o 22 Augqust 2017

[ o i
. 2" ] £ B
) 55 ga F g
] a e - T o
pie % 8 =
= ] g L = g
= 22 B § £ £
[ 5 L
200 3.R5 1.30 AL 1,921,560
G.2n R0 H Y £.20 3500
0,00 L.00 000 a0 a.en
a.00 500 0.02 .00 a.c0
a.0e g.nc 73,200 &5.00
2.50 3.85 1.30 7.55 2,911.00

For the peripd 23 February 20T fo 22 August Z017

B w T
o [
5 £ 13 g 3
> 5 < 1] -1 it
Q & g T I
e £ 8 = &
3 é 8 3 3 E
o ¢ 5 P R
[~ 43 i |
o8 3.25 0.39 & 1.062.85
.00 .00 .00 400 8.40
G50 003 .06 .06 S0
.90 IEES 0.00 0.00 Q.eg
1.26 3.256 0.30 3.80 1,262.25

Far the Total Period
30 October 2013 to
22 August 2017

g & g
e o
o x
£ 3

e

£ ]
ZVEAT 48.42
22500 T84

.00 2468

200 2.06
« 25,50 2.30
27%.60 84.92

Time Cost{}

14 454,50

3.071.25

8,608,058

£52.00

§11.00

26,895.00

For the Total Period

33 Oclober 201310 22
August 2017

2 £ &

88 3§

oD I o

S B

E b iE
28297 3412 10,383.79
0.AG 16.09 489475
0.3 2.30 1018.00
2.00 7.5% 273378
23734 §9.56  19,18225



Juir Agvaraslenions' Progress Report 20th Seprernper 2017

Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration}

Classification of Work Fanction

Agrministration & Plannire
Creditors

Investigat~ns

Realisation of Assets
Total Hours

Tetal Feas Drawn to date

Partrier

.00

090

G.00

0.0

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

Maonager

Dhher Senio

Protessionat

Glyncastie Mineral Handling Linited {in Administration}

Classification of Work Function

Axmnstaton & Planaing
Cradilars

Invesugatung

Total Hours

Total Feas Drawn to gate

Partner

Asgistants 4

Support Stafl

o
PN
2

K
)
=]

200

0.00

0.40

Total Heurs

Time Cost

For the period 23 Eahruary 2017 10 22 August 2017

Manager

I
B

[EEVI

1.25

Ofher Senior

Frofessionals

Assistants &

Suppoait Staff

(.00

100

Yotal Hours

5.60

a.01

.06

540

Time Cost

131025

0.5

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to
22 August 2017

(=8
© r% E -
N © %
34 % pe 4 o
» o
= 3 K} )
< & B [
x = £
Z8ATS 36,22 1079128
0. 1749 548075
s 2.90 1.030.00

800 3,400.00

253.73 B84.61  20,721.00

For the Total Period

30 Octobar 2013 to
22 August 2017
P &
o g 5 -
o 5 ]
£ = X 8
25 il ®
< 3 o] =
I = £
2245 393.77  10.381.25
24034 1797 5 225,00
Q.00 2354 1,910,006
232.04 51.74 16588.25



Cork (3015 LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration)

For the pericd 23 February 2017 (o 22 August 2017

.
. 5 2 [
4 3 2 &
Clasaifisation of Werlt Funation £ % @ E
&E 3 g E
[-Y
Administration & Planning
Statuizry returs =ports & meet g .40 25.10 TN
Irtial rost-appoinimant letiars [ ] 400 0,011
Cashieng gensral. inclusding bo-rimg a.un faxs4d 380
Jeb plenning & progi&saion niating 1815 BRG]
Taraw-on non-tradirg NN 1.2% .00
Collecron of company 18C5rd 3 00 50 .00
Insurance aLe S0 Q.0
Travetling .0 £.03 8an
Filing 0.00 3.00 1,85
Company ssarches 0.00 GO0 8.0
Other .0l 470 240
76.50 5815 1685
Shareholders
Ganarcl com:meganons .00 Q.G .00
Retirn of capszal 000 0.02 000
004 .ot 0.00
0.00 0 .00
Creditors - Fixed
Rapoting 4 fixed charge!soldeg- nol 3.0 G.00
Chanmis aciudicalon 0.00 n.con 0.00
Gonercl communear nng 0.00 3.0 0.04
Cihim .06 0.0 0.00

Asssfants &
Support Slaff

.50

€.00

.00

009

.00

.00

.00

ol

£
3
o
T
"
]

3.60

0.0

God

G0

;
&
£

369,57
0.00

428,00

40600

.00

37800

200,59

0.95

28628

438.85

0.00

G.00

g

.00

425.00

0.a0

42550

000

For the Total Period

36 Qctober 2013 1 22
August 2017

# =1

5 P

o

z S

n w

B [

b =
404,25 194 670.52

110 4 9h8.50
36450 116,382.27

1,168.75

166.90

62.60

310

111.07

2,428.61

3.648.74
095,386 .50
23 265581

48R.C0
49,370.20

1.236,365.06

1,674.70

T09.033.54
56.51
24 444.09

11,277.00

30



Jdomt Ade nstratons Progress Beport 20tn Saptember 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyneastle Rescurce Ltd {in Administration) continued

For the Totai Period

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017 30 October 201310 22
August 2017
Classification of Work Function é ] @ % % I a 5.2 z G
& 3 Ff FF 3 E i3 3 t
5 £ 2 = F X [ =
Craditors - Floating
General cammunications .0 ¢.z5 .00 [eied T.28 11825 AZE00 14.06 7.586.50
Ctranr r.0n0 [aaet 000 200 L0 0.00 [y 0.0 B0.OD
Croditors Employoea & APD
Claps adudration .00 510 0.0 ARV 50 2167 5Q 2E5.00 H.N0 3,606,438
Geparal eommuencations N .20 B 1) .00 1,38 jeledoR ) AT AC8 14 18660
Cjenr ot . 1.5 Q.58 1,55 38320 20Q 0T a.55 2,480,738
Creditors - Unsecured
Reporing 0.0 0.20 .00 000 non 900 00 86,60 5%,753.43
Clans afjudication .00 ans 7,00 .00 0.0 [aen] .00 235 786,70
Genzral communicatons 0o 0G0 .40 .00 .40 #OOO 200,00 51.90 19,404.70
(hstyitnihons 0.00 000 0.00 .00 0,00 neo 0.0% 1.0 637.50
Cther .00 1.20 0.00 100 24000 20060 69.02 17 224,50
ROT sfams .00 S0 n.co 0.H] n.00 n.go 0.55 361.25
0.00 B.SS 4.60 0.60 13185 4553.75 348.29 551.47  24%,890.65
Investigations - Directors
Directars sotrespandense & cniiduct 4.00 oo n.en e Q.00 L 0.29 4,70 1,727.82
SODA et 0.00 200 3G [{Res] a.ng 200 0.00 1250 4,082,603
Drab, bory ascountnTg Moorus fevieys 0.00 .00 A1) G.ac J.00 2032 050 5.3 1 DROEC
invastigations - Ganersl
Aseel bacing 0.0:0 0.0 5.00 3,20 0.C0 £.03 200 116G 270.00
Oihar reatters .00 200 .00 Q.00 0.0 200 Zz.65 1.071.51
0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 Q.00 26.25 8,131

31



Cork Gutt, LaP

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Gilyngastie Resource Lid {in Administration) continued

Classification of Work Function

Partnar

Realisation of Assats - Fixed Charge Assets

Freshole & feasehold proparty hed]
Goodw it & IPR [sEpe
Sabn of busnass 2U8.00
Otbar wanagsble assats 0.0
Othar mzttars ety
saancs C.O0
Realisation of Assets - Floating/General
Eroenole & leasehold prope:ty 600
Book detls GG
Hale of pusiness 055
ShekAWIP (.00
Cthat .ntang bls assels 400
Gtnar tabig.bie assaets 6.0
Lasrshunk 0.06
Oueor rrattsrs 090
Agents/Valuers .00
28500
Trading
Frackng on dacision‘stratagy 0.0G
Safer and customers 0.00
Furchasars and surpliers n.en

For the period 23 February 2017 Lo 22 August 2017

Manager

2.00

B
=

nan

1o

0.No

0.a0

6.2

Professionais

Other Sanior

3.0

2148

Assistants &
Support Staff

(LG3G

g

.00

0.0

a0

N80

0.50

Total Hours

0.00

Lo

0.6

~ogn
[

ool

408.40

SR.90

14.50

viLes

Time Cost

B.775.00

0.00

220,5940.00

+E7.EG

0.00

BR7.60

G

GG

425.00

Average
Hourly Rate

A2E0U

0.0

cal

425,00

0.00

.00

.00

42500

.00

0.00

425.00

5,00

550.62

413.%

363.43

LR85

For the Totat Period
30 October 2013 to 22

August 2017
[ g
=3

2 8

b ]

2 =
£3.30 0,565.57
.08 297500
4,651.32 271840988
65.20 2823878
18.70 3.204.%0
1.00 478.Q0
2.87 212980
2,03 20119
112,560 §7,566.95
5.55 2,676,158
1.44 851,15
101.55 51,252.758
238 75675
565 2,568.63
0.55 445,40
504082 2B97,741.26
802.10 2R7.206.44
31480 143,028,684
13468 340.885.82

a2



Jorr Barrastroors’ Progress Heport 20t Seaterner 2007

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resaurce Lid {in Administration] continued

Landierd follo] .90 L.oo o0 245 Q.00 0,26 0.50 1160
Fmpieyees & Payrol nrc PAVEMNIC 0.0 2720 A 007 4F % 18303800 37491 335,75 TE0 371.25
ROT B0 ERec .00 .00 .05 030 029 5060
Uit 6.0 3.00 TG0 .50 0. 50 iy 10,30 3,4658.00
Secanty ool 20.0% 2.0 0.5 2008 B521.25 <3500 23.64 10387 64
Psurange .0l 335 0% 0.20 .59 147375 42500 31.95 15.514,72
HPleasa i parly negonations 5.00 0.0e §.ng ned aor s.ne [SRv] 4.10 1,256.83
f nancal contral fon trading 0.00 c.00 0.0% 0.Lu .00 .08 8,20 14,50 5,304.00
“axation - VAT 0.0 8.CO 1.37 G300 3.4¢ 360600 1875 2,110.05
Taxation - UT 0.1 JSRY .60 n.eo RN 6006 200 15006 3,427.50
Ttner maties 0.6% 14.47; 0.07 eRiaes -3 fetehald] 425,00 140,40 70,1352

o.00 235 85 39.40 4,70 280.05 105430.75 390.89 2,297.59 1,049,303.37
Total Hours 371.50 415.45 80.95 52.00 #99.90 43189925 484.83 10,348.84 5442,219.25
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)

For the Total Period

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017 30 October 2013 to
22 August 2017
b4 -k - @

¥ & 5& g g ,_% E a ] g g

e . ¥ & # g by @ 3 s =} 2

Ciassification of Werk Function £ g 73 £% : ® g r = a

£ & 28 33 3 B i: §

S i3 = r = S E
Admnsraton & Plarning 0.00 1.2% 2.85 0.3G 4.2 112385 deagd 3282 1001229
Crediors 0459 .00 Coun 400 TR 0.6% .03 15.72 4.991.25
iwestsinne 2.00 04a¢ .07 C.Gi A0 2.00 000 2.8G 101900
Total Hours 0.0 1.25 .65 6.30 4.20 1,133.25 231.4% 5144  18,013.5¢

Total Fees Drawn te Date £0.00



Cork Gl LlP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd (in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2017 to 22 August 2017

& o
3 3 s 2
Uksgtticatlan of Work Function g g 5 :g_"
-9 = g ®
[
Administration & Planning
ShI ey 16N, TEPOTS & eeet ng 0.20 1.50 .30
initiat nost-appratment leters 0,00 n.uo P80
Casnieing ganeral incid ing bongdng w00 .07 .00
Cob planring 8 Proaresskea eetigs L.on 153 n.20
Taxarar ron-trading N.00 R Q.74
filng .00 TG0 30
Other .00 Y Q.00
0.00 300 3.35
Creditors - Fized
RAeparting 1o fived chargaholaer .00 0.G5 n.ao
General communicatons C,00 a0 0.0
Othar SR 3] .00 0.00
Creditors - Unsecured
Reportisg .00 0.00 0o
Claimes wnjudizotion 002 .00 0.00
Gengrpt communications, 0.00 oLe a.00
Other 007 6.0 .00
Creditors 400 .00 0.00
Investigations - Direclors
Cirestors conesgondence Gag [t} [ipey]
CODA ruport athirn 0.0n falaiel s ]
.60 G.00 9.00

Agsistats &
Suppor Staft

PREH

£L.00

1.40

G439

[EXv

0.00

Totai Hours

Time Casl

1500

0.5

060

2W2BLOO

=
el
it

.00

0.00

Averoos
Hourly Jate

21000

R8T

2a 00

38.5C

20000

0.00

.

60

500

For the Total Period

30 Qcleber 2013 o 22
Augllast 2047
e g
pit
i B
= @
g
23.20 a.545.n9
2.60 1157.80
5.55 1.516.81
16,40 8 814.55
455 1.223.29
L35 1,118.80
.57 S1d.a0
59.22 23,890.08
180 66065
.25 i06.25
974G 151500
16,10 6,513.25
0.a0 17000
1.58 725.39
6.54 1,308.00
38.84 12,999.04
0.80 180,00
3.50 1.275.600
3.80 1,435.00



Jorit Adeerestraions' Progress Heport 201k September 2017

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyricastle Mining Ltd {in Administration} continued

Reaiisation of Assets - Fixed
Charge Assets

Fragonsly & leasebald raparty o.en a0 Lo L.00 000 0,50 oas 1.5G B80T

Subr ot puniness 0.0 L0 v .00 .00 GLa .00 £7.50 PERERY

Realisation of Assets - General

Erselala 3 leasehold property 2,00 2.50 SLT PRey Q.04 8.00 £ 5.20 .00
0.00 0.00 0.90 4.00 ©.00 0.00 0.00 49.60 28,848.2C

Trading

Emnloyees & Fayroll ine PAY rNIG 0.00 0.39 e 050 .00 0.00 .00 020 3500
D.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.0 0.00 ©coo 020 B5.00

Totzl Hours 0.0G 3.00 335 1.40 T7.79 2281.00 294.32 149.66 €7,057.28

Total Fees Claimad ©.00

Cork Gully LEP charge out rates® from 1 September 2093 £

Paitners 3 entors 4B5-E20

=INCIatew Maragers 3H0-dnD
Other Serar Profosssonals 2200
Asmstants and Snoprrt S 40

DIS O T e

LA

Haw o o
£t

on

WL

Ll

tor e e

Pas i Gt gre “niae Al subpstd Teosened g G Gulty 6

At




Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner

Cork Gully LLP 52 Brock Street. London W1K 5DS

T +44 (20 7268 2150 F. +44 (0520 7268 2151
e: unity@corkgully.com




